

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
SHREVEPORT DIVISION

SHELLY LANDRY-BELL,

Plaintiff,

vs.

VARIOUS, INC. and ZACH WILHELM,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. CV05-1526 S

Judge Stagg
Magistrate Judge Hornsby

**DEFENDANT VARIOUS, INC.'S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
TO STRIKE ANSWER AND DEFENSES
[Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(f)]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction And Summary Of Case	2
II. Argument	4
A. Standard On A Motion To Strike	4
B. Plaintiff’s Motion To Strike Should Be Denied For Failure To Meet And Confer.	6
C. Plaintiff’s Motion To Strike Should Be Denied Because It Lacks Merit.	6
1. First Affirmative Defense—Personal Jurisdiction	7
2. Third Affirmative Defense—Failure To State A Claim	7
3. Fifth Affirmative Defense—Dormant Commerce Clause	8
4. Sixth Affirmative Defense—Laches	8
5. Seventh Affirmative Defense—Equitable Estoppel	8
6. Eighth Affirmative Defense—Accord & Satisfaction	9
7. Ninth Affirmative Defense—Release	9
8. Tenth Affirmative Defense—Waiver	9
9. Eleventh Affirmative Defense—Free Speech	9
10. Twelfth Affirmative Defense—Unclean Hands	9
11. Thirteenth Affirmative Defense—Free Competition	10
12. Fourteenth Affirmative Defense—Statute of Limitations	10
13. Eighteenth Affirmative Defense—Plaintiff’s Own Negligence or Wrongdoing	10
14. Nineteenth Affirmative Defense—Failure to Mitigate	11
15. Twentieth Affirmative Defense—Speculative Damages	11
16. Twenty-First Affirmative Defense—Due Process	11
17. Twenty-Second Affirmative Defense—Privacy	11
18. Twenty-Third Affirmative Defense—California Constitutional Privacy	11
19. Twenty-Fourth Affirmative Defense—Terms Of Use And Privacy Policy	12
20. Claim For Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	12
D. In the Alternative, Defendant Should Be Granted Leave To Amend Its Answer.	12
III. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abramson v. Florida Gas Transmission Co., 908 F.Supp. 1383, 1386 (E.D.La. 1995) 5

Augustus v. Board of Public Instruction of Escambia County, Fla., 306 F.2d 862, 868 (5th Cir. 1962) 5, 7

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559, 562 (1996) 12

Boyd v. U.S., 861 F.2d 106, 108-109 (5th Cir. 1988) 5, 7, 9

Dah Chong Hong, Ltd. V. Silk Greenhouse Flowers, Inc., 719 F.Supp. 1072, 1073 (M.D.Fla. 1989) 6

Lazar v. Trans Union LLC, 195 F.R.D. 665, 669 (C.D.CA. 2000) 6

Lone Star Ladies Inv. Club v. Schlotzsky's Inc., 238 F.3d 363, 367 (5th Cir. 2001) 13

OKC Corp. v. Williams, 461 F.Supp. 540, 550 (D.C.Texas 1978) 6

Stanbury Law Firm v. I.R.S., 221 F.3d 1059, 1063 (8th Cir. 2000) 5

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408, 416-417 (2003) 12

Texeramics, Inc. v. U.S., 239 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1957) 5, 7

Town of River Junction v Maryland Casualty Company, 110 F.2d 278, 280 (5th Cir. 1940) 5, 7

Statutes

Communications Decency Act (“CDA”), 47 U.S.C. § 230 3, 7, 8, 10

Fed.R.Civ.P. 15(a) 12

Treatises

35A *Corpus Juris Secundum*, Federal Civil Procedure, § 506 (2005) 6
